

No. 24-10736

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Alabama, Hon. Liles C. Burke
No. 5:22-cv-1448

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Tyler Martinez
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
703.683.5700
tmartinez@ntu.org

May 20, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. DRAGNET DATA COLLECTION BY THE CTA IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE FEDERAL TAXING POWERS.	3
II. THE CTA JEOPARDIZES THE PRIVACY RIGHTS OF TAXPAYERS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	10, 11
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	10
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 10
* <i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Rev. Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021)	5, 6, 7
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
* <i>Direct Marketing Assn. v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	5, 6, 7
<i>Duplantier v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	10
<i>Lady J. Lingerie v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)3, 6

Nat’l Small Bus. United v. Yellen,
___ F.Supp.3d ___, No. 5:22-CV-1448-LCB, 2024 WL 899372
(N.D. Ala. Mar. 1, 2024)6

O’Brien v. DiGrazia,
544 F.2d 543 (1st Cir. 1973) 12, 13

Plante v. Gonzalez,
575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 11, 12

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 cl. 11

U.S. CONST. amend. XVI.....1

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 61038

26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(2).....8

26 U.S.C. § 72168

* 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)4, 8

26 U.S.C. § 74319

26 U.S.C. §7213(a)(1).....8

28 U.S.C. § 13414

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)5

31 U.S.C. § 53363

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xix)(I).....8

Other Authorities

Andrew Wilford and Andrew Moylan, “What’s the Fallout From the ProPublica Leak?” Nat’l Taxpayers U. Found. (July 27, 2021)9

Dragnet, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....4

GAO, “Information Technology, IRS Needs to Address Operational Challenges and Opportunities to Improve Management,” GAO-21-178T (Oct. 7, 2020)9

Julia Angwin, *Dragnet Nation: A Quest for Privacy, Security, and Freedom in A World of Relentless Surveillance*,
12 COLO. TECH. L.J. 291 (2014).....4

Kristin E. Hickman and Gerald Kerska, *Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act*,
103 VA. L. REV. 1683 (Dec. 2017).....5

Michael Tasselmyer, “IRS Security Breach Impacts 100,000 Taxpayers,” Nat’l Taxpayers U. Found. (May 28, 2015)9
